
 

Bureau of Public Procurement (BPP) 

Mandatory Continuous Public Procurement Capacity Development 

Training Programme (MCPPCDTP) for all three Tiers of the Federal 

Government of Nigeria for Year 2025.  

Date:   Sunday 23rd November, 2025 – Saturday 13th December, 2025 

Venue: PTDF Centre for Skills Development and Training (CSDT), 

Omagwa-Igwuruta Road, Port Harcourt, Rivers State 

RELEASE OF SHORTLISTED CANDIDATES FOR BATCH A. 

As designed by the Federal Government of Nigeria to build Institutional 

Capacity in the Procurement Cadre in the Federal Civil Service (enshrined in 

Part 11, Section 5(k & s) of the Public Procurement Act (PPA), 2007, the 

Bureau wishes to inform all prospective Officers who forwarded their 

credentials for the Mandatory Continuous Public Procurement Capacity 

Development Training Programme (MCPPCDTP) for Parastatals, 

Institutions, Commissions, and Agencies of the Federal Government of Nigeria 

and States Procurement Entities for the Year 2025, to visit the BPP’s website 

on www.bpp.gov.ng to check for names of Shortlisted Candidates for Batch A. 

All shortlisted candidates are to note the following:  

i. Complete the Registration Form, visit https://bit.ly/mcppcdtp25A 

;print out the completed form, and submit it at the registration venue.  

ii. The Registration must be completed on or before Saturday, November 

22, 2025;  

iii. Upon successful online registration, candidates are advised to check their 

email for pre-training assignment. The assignment must be completed 

and submitted to mcppcdtp@bpp.gov.ng on or before Sunday, 23rd 

November 2025, while the hard copy MUST be submitted at the 

registration desk on 24th November,  2025; 

iv. The registration commences on Sunday, November 23, 2025, while the 

training programme commences from 24th November, 2025 and ends on 

Saturday, December 13, 2025;  

v. All Lecture Notes shall be transmitted via candidates’ email addresses (no 

hard copies);  

vi. All participants are to come to the training with their Personal Computers 

(PC) with Internet Accessibility and writing materials;  

https://bit.ly/mcppcdtp25A


vii. Candidates are required to present a current Medical Fitness Certificate 

from a recognized Government Health Institution; 

viii. All shortlisted candidates are required to register with the Nigerian 

Procurement Certification Programme (NCPC) by visiting 

https://npcp.ng and completing the required training module. The 

successful completion of this NCPC module shall be a pre-requisite for 

the issuance of the Conversion/Induction Certificate. 

ix. All participants are expected to reside at PTDF Centre for Skills 

Development and Training (CSDT), Omagwa-Igwuruta Road, Port 

Harcourt, Rivers State or any other nearby facilities. For further inquiry 

on accommodation within the PTDF Centre facility, please contact Mr. 

Chinedu Njoku: 09159975189; 
 

x. Agencies whose Officers appear on this list shall be responsible for 

their upkeep for the duration of the training and the Bureau shall 

be absorbed from any liability;  

xi. All participants are to report with evidence of release from office duly 

signed by their Head of Department or Accounting Officer, which must 

include provision of subsistence allowance. 

xii. Participants attending this training are to be exempted from other 

official assignments for the duration of the training;  

xiii. All shortlisted participants shall at the point of registration, 

submit Sworn Affidavit affirming that all information and documents 

provided by the candidate for the purpose of this training programme are 

true and genuine; 

xiv. Payment of a non-refundable Course Fees of N100,000.00. Detailed 

payment information will be sent to your email after completing early 

registration and evidence of payment shall be submitted during physical 

registration at the training venue;  

xv. Request for further information/clarification shall be made via emails, on 

- mcppcdtp@bpp.gov.ng/ info@bpp.gov.ng or call any of these Nos 

08033522703, 08036453275 and 08058004959. 

Only applicants whose names appear on this list will be allowed to attend the 

Batch A. training. 

Please note that the shortlisted candidate for the second batch 

(Batch B) would be published in January, 2026 at the BPP’s website 

on www.bpp.gov.ng.   

 

 

 

mailto:mcppcdtp@bpp.gov.ng/


S/N T/NO. NAME OF NOMINEES MDA 

1 
A139 IBRAHIM YUNUSA ABUBAKAR  

A. D. RUFA'I COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, LEGAL AND GENERAL 
STUDIES MISAU, BAUCHI STATE  

2 A020 ABOLAJI ABIODUN MICHEAL ADVERTISING REGULATORY COUNCIL OF NIGERIA (ARCON) 

3 A032 ADENIYI TIMOTHY KOYA ADVERTISING REGULATORY COUNCIL OF NIGERIA (ARCON) 

4 A247 OYENIYI AYODELE EMMANUEL ADVERTISING REGULATORY COUNCIL OF NIGERIA (ARCON) 

5 A197 MUKHTAR IBRAHIM ABDULKADIR AFRICAN AVIATION & AEROSPACE UNIVERSITY ABUJA 

6 
A055 AMODU MUYIWA SAMUEL 

AGRICULTURAL AND RURAL MANAGEMENT TRAINING INSTITUTE, 
ILORIN 

7 A251 SABA MOHAMMED AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH COUNCIL OF NIGERIA 

8 A002 ABBA IBRAHIM AHMADU BELLO UNIVERSITY 

9 A011 ABDULKARIM HARIS HANWA AHMADU BELLO UNIVERSITY 

10 A137 IBRAHIM GIREI MOHAMMED AHMADU BELLO UNIVERSITY 

11 A170 LADAN ANAS MUHAMMAD AHMADU BELLO UNIVERSITY 

12 A204 MUSA IBRAHIM AHMADU BELLO UNIVERSITY 

13 A245 OUMAROU ZALIKATOU IMHANLUOBE AHMADU BELLO UNIVERSITY 

14 A285 UMAR BALARABE WAZIRI BAYERO UNIVERSITY KANO 

15 A019 ABIOLA OLUWAKEMI BAKARE BENIN OWENA RIVER BASIN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

16 A160 KANUMBUMI BABAGANA BORNO STATE UNIVERSAL BASIC EDUCATION BOARD (SUBEB) 

17 A193 MUHAMMAD ZIYAULHAQ INUWA BPP TARABA 

18 A036 ADO MUFTAHO BUREAU FOR PUBLIC PROCUREMENT BAUCHI (BPPB) 

19 A052 ALIYU SAADATU ADAMU CENTRE FOR MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

20 A090 DOGONYARO VANESSA  CENTRE FOR MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

21 A127 HALILU IBRAHIM DANTIYE BUREAU FOR PUBLIC PROCUREMENT  

22 A039 AHMED USMAN  COMPETITION AND CONSUMER PROTECTION TRIBUNAL  

23 A074 BELLO SADIQ ABUBAKAR COMPETITION AND CONSUMER PROTECTION TRIBUNAL  

24 A114 FATIMA HUSSAINA  AHMADU  COMPETITION AND CONSUMER PROTECTION TRIBUNAL  

25 A130 HUSSAINAT ABUBAKAR  COMPETITION AND CONSUMER PROTECTION TRIBUNAL  

26 A227 OGUBUIKE CHINUCHE GLADYS COURT OF APPEAL 

27 
A084 CHUKWUCHI EZE NZAGHA  

DAVID UMAHI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE, UBURU 
EBONYI STATE  

28 
A266 STELLA UCHECHI EDEOGU  

DAVID UMAHI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE, UBURU 
EBONYI STATE  

29 
A279 UDEMGBA ANTHONY UDEGBUNA  

DAVID UMAHI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE, UBURU 
EBONYI STATE  

30 
A082 CHIMA FLORENCE NGOZI 

DAVID UMAHI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE, UBURU 
EBONYI STATE  

31 
A220 OBINI ANGELA NNENAYA 

DAVID UMAHI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE, UBURU 
EBONYI STATE  

32 
A233 OKORO REBECCA O. 

DAVID UMAHI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL, EBONYI 
STATE 

33 A057 ANYAEGBU EKENE HENRY FCT CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

34 A092 DURU OKECHUKWU DANIEL FCTA 

35 A110 EYITENE JAMES OLUWATIMEHIN FCTA 

36 A115 FATIMA MUHAMMAD SALISU FCTA 

37 A122 GRACE CHINWENDU UMEH FCTA 

38 A153 JIBRIN ABDULAZIZ KAMBA FCTA 

39 A186 MOHAMMED BABA MALLAM FCTA 



40 A257 SALIHU SAMIRAH ABDULRAHMAN FCTA 

41 A277 UDEH VICTORIA CHEKWUBE FCTA 

42 A294 USMAN MUBARAK  FCTA 

43 A121 GODDEY THOMPSON ORJI FEDERAL COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE ISHIAGU 

44 A004 ABDULAZEER ALIYU ABDULLAHI FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (TECH), GOMBE 

45 A024 ABUBAKAR MUSTAPHA AHMED  FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (TECH), GOMBE 

46 A189 MOHAMMED SALAMA FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (TECH), GOMBE 

47 A210 NAJIF MUNAKAILA FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (TECH), GOMBE 

48 A295 USMAN MUSA DAUDA FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (TECH), GOMBE 

49 A276 UDEDIKE NKIRU RACHEAL FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (TECHNICAL) UMUNZE 

50 A008 ABDULKADIR ALIYU FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION JAMA'ARE 

51 A240 ONOTU WILLIAMS ASIPITA FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION KOGI 

52 
A111 EZUGWU VINCENT OKECHUKWU 

FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION OFEME OHUHU, UMUAHIA, ABIA 
STATE.  

53 
A219 OBIEKIE KINGSLEY SOMTOCHUKWU 

FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION OFEME OHUHU, UMUAHIA ABIA 
STATE.  

54 
A237 OMEGO FELIX CHUKWUNETA 

FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION OFEME OHUHU, UMUAHIA, ABIA 
STATE.  

55 A65 AWUJOOLA KHAFILAT BOLATITO  FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION SPECIAL OYO 

56 
A195 MUHAMMED FADILILAHI ENEYEFEDERAL 

FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION TECHNICAL EKIADOLOR, BENIN 
EDO STATE  

57 A031 ADELOYE AYOMIPOSI BLESSING  FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, ILAWE-EKITI 

58 A118 GBADEBO OLUWASEUN FISAYO FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, ILAWE-EKITI 

59 A140 IDAKWO SALISU ABDUL FEDERAL COLLEGE OF FISHERIES AND MARINE TECHNOLOGY 

60 A152 IYARE JOSEPH NEHIKHARE  FEDERAL COLLEGE OF FISHERIES AND MARINE TECHNOLOGY 

61 A178 MANAFA BEDE OBINNA FEDERAL COLLEGE OF FISHERIES AND MARINE TECHNOLOGY 

62 A217 OBASI BENADINE UFOMBA FEDERAL COLLEGE OF FISHERIES AND MARINE TECHNOLOGY 

63 A035 ADEYEYE IDAYAT ADEOLA FEDERAL COLLEGE OF FORESTRY IBADAN 

64 A109 EYIBIO UKEME EBONG FEDERAL COOPERATIVE COLLEGE 

65 A149 ILODUBA DORATHY CHIZOBA FEDERAL COOPERATIVE COLLEGE 

66 A280 UDOGU EBERECHUKWU VIVIAN FEDERAL COOPERATIVE COLLEGE 

67 
A018 ABIOLA DORATHY NKECHI 

FEDERAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH FIIRO OSHODI 
LAGOS  

68 
A030 ADEKOYA ADEWALE LANRE 

FEDERAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH FIIRO OSHODI 
LAGOS  

69 
A241 ONYEKACHUKWU IFEOMA BEATRICE  

FEDERAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH FIIRO OSHODI 
LAGOS  

70 A34 ADEYEMI GBENGA SHERIF FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTER ABEOKUTA 

71 A101 EGBEJIMI PAUL OLAYINKA FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTER ABEOKUTA 

72 A191 MOYOSOREOLUWA AANUFASAN FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTER ABEOKUTA 

73 A269 SULEIMAN MUHAMMED RAJI FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTER ABUJA  

74 A125 HABIBU MOHAMMED HAMZA  FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTER MISAU, BAUCHI STATE (FMCM) 

75 A174 MAGAJI BABANGIDA DACHI  FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTER MISAU, BAUCHI STATE (FMCM) 

76 A212 NASIRU MOHAMMED  FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTER MISAU, BAUCHI STATE (FMCM) 

77 A268 Tabowel Mabel Udokanma FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTRE YENAGOA 

78 A081 CHIEDU-OKOLO ESTHER ONYEBUCHI RUBBER RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF NIGERIA 

79 A142 IDOWU JANET RUBBER RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF NIGERIA 

80 A262 SHAMSUDDEEN ABDULMAJID UMAR FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTRE DAURA 



81 A283 UGIAGBE ISOKEN JASPER RUBBER RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF NIGERIA 

82 A080 CHAMA MELODY CALVIN FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTRE HONG 

83 A216 NYANDAITI PRISCILLA NUNAYA FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTRE HONG 

84 A173 MAERCY DAN'AZUMI DAUDA FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTRE JALINGO 

85 A252 SADIQ UMARU FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTRE JALINGO 

86 A099 EDOZIE OBINWANNE CHIBUZO FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTRE YENAGOA 

87 A185 MOHAMMED ALHAJI BUKAR FEDERAL NEURO PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL MAIDUGURI 

88 A263 SHEHU BUKAR BUKAR FEDERAL NEURO PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL MAIDUGURI 

89 A025 ADAEZE DUBEM ISIBOR FEDERAL NEURO-PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL BENIN 

90 A132 HUSSEIN JAMEEL DABO FEDERAL NEUROPSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL DAWANAU KANO  

91 A143 IDRIS ABUBAKAR SAEED FEDERAL NEUROPSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL DAWANAU KANO  

92 A179 MANSUR MUHAMMAD FEDERAL NEUROPSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL DAWANAU KANO  

93 A129 HANNATU UMAR MADAKI FEDERAL NEURO-PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL, BARNWA KADUNA 

94 A290 UMAR ZUBAIDA FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC KABO 

95 A103 ELUKPO YABA ATANZE FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC KALTUNGO 

96 A158 KABIR ABUBAKAR MOHAMMED FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC KALTUNGO 

97 A270 TIJJANI ABBAS MATO FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC KALTUNGO 

98 A196 MUHAMMED MUHAMMED KABIRU  FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC KALTUNGO, GOMBE STATE  

99 A258 SAMUEL AJA CHUKWU FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC NEKEDE OWERRI 

100 A284 UGWU KINGSLEY IBE FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC NGODO-ISUOCHI ABIA STATE 

101 A209 NAJEEB OLAREWAJU BELLO FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC N'YAK SHENDAM PLATEAU STATE 

102 A255 SALAMI FOLASHADE ADEPEJU FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC OFFA 

103 A282 UFINOMUE AKPEVWE OSCAR FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC OROGUN 

104 A124 HABEEB AMTUL BASIT AJOKE FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC, ILARO. 

105 A151 ITULOLA JAMES OLANREWAJIU FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC, ILARO. 

106 A190 MOSES IMONI FEDERAL ROAD SAFETY CORPS 

107 A296 UZOMAH CAROLINE CHINYERE FEDERAL ROAD SAFETY CORPS 

108 A040 AIZEBEOKHAI ESTHER OLERE FEDERAL ROADS MAINTENANCE AGENCY (FERMA) 

109 A078 BUKAR AISHA USMAN FEDERAL ROADS MAINTENANCE AGENCY (FERMA) 

110 
A206 

MUSTAPHA SULAIMON TAWAKALIT 
OLASHILE 

FEDERAL SCHOOL OF SURVEYING, OYO  

111 A066 BABATUNDE OLUWAFEMI OMOLOLU FEDERAL TEACHING HOSPITAL, Owerri 

112 A038 AHMAD ABDULAZIZ BUNZA FEDERAL TEACHING HOSPITAL BIRNIN KEBBI 

113 A144 IDRIS AUWALU FEDERAL TEACHING HOSPITAL BIRNIN KEBBI 

114 A001 AANUOLUWAPO ADERONKE OJOMO FEDERAL TEACHING HOSPITAL IDO EKITI 

115 A060 ARIRI AMARACHI CHIAWOLAMOKE  FEDERAL TEACHING HOSPITAL OWERRI 

116 A091 DURU CHIDI UCHECHUKWU FEDERAL TEACHING HOSPITAL OWERRI 

117 A051 ALIYU BASHIR TIJJANI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY DUTSE, JIGAWA STATE. 

118 A072 BATURE HAMZA FEDERAL UNIVERSITY DUTSIN-MA 

119 A134 IBRAHIM AYUBA ABDULLAHI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY DUTSINMA, KATSINA STATE 

120 A203 MUSA ALHASSAN FEDERAL UNIVERSITY DUTSINMA, KATSINA STATE 

121 
A242 OPALEYE KEHINDE OLUFEMI  

FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURE ALABATA, ABEOKUTA, 
OGUN STATE. 

122 
A261 SANNI  ELIZABATH ATINUKE 

FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURE ALABATA, ABEOKUTA, 
OGUN STATE. 

123 A265 SOWANDE GBEMISOLA OLUWASEUN FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURE ALABATA, ABEOKUTA, 



OGUN STATE. 

124 A023 ABUBAKAR MUSA FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURE ZURU 

125 
A105 ENE JANE ONYILO 

FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE TEACHING HOSPITAL 
OTUKPO 

126 
A224 ODEH ADAH MICHAEL 

FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE TEACHING HOSPITAL 
OTUKPO 

127 
A297 VICTORIA ACHIMUGWU 

FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE TEACHING HOSPITAL 
OTUKPO 

128 A163 KAWULE ABUBKAR QS FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE, AZARE 

129 A264 SHIRAMA UMMI ALIYU  FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE, AZARE 

130 A292 USMAN IBRAHIM YAKASAI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE, AZARE 

131 A068 BALA ABUBAKAR MUHAMMAD FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY BABURA 

132 A073 BELLO ISHAQ FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY BABURA 

133 A045 AKPAN ENO-OBONG VICTOR FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY IKOT ABASI 

134 A070 BASSEY HANNAH OKON FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY IKOT ABASI 

135 A182 METU PRECIOUS ADAOBI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY OWERRI 

136 A244 OSUEKE SHEPHERD OGECHI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY OWERRI 

137 A275 UDECHUKWU IKENNA LEONARD FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY OWERRI 

138 A117 GARRISON JULAPAI FEDERAL UNIVERSITY WUKARI  

139 A202 MUSA ADAM ADAM  FEDERAL UNIVERSITY WUKARI  

140 
A161 KARUMI IBRAHIM ALHAJI  

FEDRAL COLLEGE OF FRESHWATER FISHERIES TECHNOLOGY, 
BAGA ( FCFFT ). 

141 A254 SAIFULLAHI ABUBAKAR  FINANCIAL REPORTING COUNCIL OF NIGERIA 

142 A246 OWOYALE SULAIMAN ABIOLA  FORESTRY RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF NIGERIA 

143 A133 IBRAHIM ABUBAKAR TURAKI HUSSAIN ADAMU FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC KAZAURE  

144 A157 JOHN UDEME OKON HYDROCARBON POLLUTION REMEDIATION PROJECT  

145 A298 VURALETONUBARINTOGO-BAKOR  HYDROCARBON POLLUTION REMEDIATION PROJECT  

146 A041 AJIBADE OLUSOJI SOLOMON INDUSTRIAL TRAINNING FUND HEADQUARTS 

147 A272 TOWOJU WASILAT KEHINDE INDUSTRIAL TRAINNING FUND HEADQUARTS 

148 A064 AUDU KASHEEM ONIMISI INTERCOUNTRY CENTRE FOR ORAL HEALTH FOR AFRICA  

149 A303 YUSUF HADIJAT MOJISOLA  INTERCOUNTRY CENTRE FOR ORAL HEALTH FOR AFRICA  

150 A167 KOLO ELIJAH NDANA INVESTMENTS AND SECURITIES TRIBUNAL 

151 A168 KURE JOANNA BOME INVESTMENTS AND SECURITIES TRIBUNAL 

152 A288 UMAR ISMAIL INVESTMENTS AND SECURITIES TRIBUNAL 

153 A108 EROHUBIE EFE VIVIAN IRRUA SPECIALIST TEACHING HOSPITAL 

154 A194 MUHAMMED ABDULMUTALIB KOGI STATE UNIVERSITY, KABBA 

155 
A172 LUCKY O. ORDIA 

LAGOS INTERNATIONAL TRADE FAIR COMPLEX MANAGEMENT 
BOARD 

156 
A006 

ABDULHAMMED ABDULWASIU 
OLANREWAJE 

MARYAM BABANGIDA NATIONAL CENTRE FOR WOMEN 
DEVELOPMENT 

157 
A148 IKWULETU JOY ENUWA 

MARYAM BABANGIDA NATIONAL CENTRE FOR WOMEN 
DEVELOPMENT 

158 A184 MOHAMMED ABBAS JIKA MODIBBO ADAMA UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL YOLA 

159 A291 USMAN ADAMU SULEIMAN MODIBBO ADAMA UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL YOLA 

160 A093 EBHOHIMEN GABRIEL INEGBENOSE NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL SEED COUNCIL 

161 A274 TUNDE SODIQ BELLO NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL SEED COUNCIL 

162 A299 YAKUBU MUHAMMED NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL SEED COUNCIL 

163 A026 ADAM KHADIJA ABRAR NATIONAL ASSEMBLY LIBRARY TRUST FUND 



164 A096 EDIALE INNOCENT EAGLE  NATIONAL ASSEMBLY LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

165 A102 EKEH ISAIAH NKEMAKOLAM NATIONAL ASSEMBLY LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

166 A180 MANSUR MUHAMMED ABUBAKAR NATIONAL ASSEMBLY LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

167 A192 MUHAMMAD ZAINAB NAZIF  NATIONAL ASSEMBLY LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

168 A230 OJIEGO JESSICA EKENEMCHUKWU NATIONAL ASSEMBLY LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

169 A289 UMAR SALIM MASKA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

170 A056 AMODU TAOFEEQAT TAIWO NATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 

171 A188 MOHAMMED BUHARI ABOKI NATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 

172 A286 UMAR HAFSAT DAHIRU NATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 

173 A175 MAHDI SULEIMAN ABUBAKAR NATIONAL BLOOD SERVICE AGENCY 

174 A232 OKEDI KINGSLEY ADUOJO NATIONAL BOARD FOR INCUBATION 

175 A250 RABIU AMINA SANI NATIONAL BOARD FOR INCUBATION 

176 A302 YUSUF DANLAMI  NATIONAL BOARD FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

177 A016 ABIMBOLA ENITAN ELIZABETH NATIONAL BROADCASTING COMMISSION 

178 A236 OLUSEGUN OLUDAYO PETER NATIONAL BROADCASTING COMMISSION 

179 A213 NASIRU TUKUR DANBINTA NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR NOMADIC EDUCATION 

180 A271 TOMBO NICODEMUS TUTA  NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.  

181 
A028 ADEBAYO FUNMINIYI PETER 

NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR REFUGEES, MIGRANTS AND 
INTERNALLY DISPLACED PERSONS 

182 A228 OGUMAH MOSES IRAMOFU NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR ARTS AND CULTURE 

183 A029 ADEGBOLA MATTHEW SEGUN NATIONAL DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY  

184 A044 AKINOLA BABATUNDE  NATIONAL DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY  

185 A086 DANIEL AUDU  NATIONAL EXAMINATION COUNCIL (NECO) 

186 A126 HALIDU HAMISU NANA NATIONAL EXAMINATION COUNCIL (NECO) 

187 A131 HUSSAINI ANNA NNAYE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR FRESHWATER FISHERIES RESEARCH 

188 A225 ODOH RALPH OHINI NATIONAL MATHEMATICAL CENTRE 

189 A181 MEDUMOBI EMMASNUEL FOLORUNSHO NATIONAL METALLURGICAL DEVELOPMENT CENTRE JOS 

190 A043 AKANMEN IKHIDE MICHAEL NATIONAL OBSTETRIC FISTULA CENTER 

191 A027 ADAMU DAVID NGOSHE NATIONAL OBSTETRIC FISTULA CENTER, KATSINA  

192 A260 SANI BAKO ABDULHAMID  NATIONAL OBSTETRIC FISTULA CENTER, KATSINA  

193 A145 IKHIDE MICHAEL AKANMEN  NATIONAL OBSTETRIC FISTULA CENTRE BENIN CITY  

194 A229 OGWUCHE MICHAEL  NATIONAL OBSTETRIC FISTULA CENTRE BENIN CITY  

195 A098 EDITH ISIOMA FAMOUS  NATIONAL OIL SPILL DETECTION AND RESPONSE AGENCY 

196 A106 ENEMO GOODNESS CHIAMAKA NATIONAL OIL SPILL DETECTION AND RESPONSE AGENCY 

197 A089 DIKKO LAWAL UMARU NATIONAL OPEN UNIVERSITY OF NIGERIA 

198 A239 ONIVEHU EMMANUEL ENEYE NATIONAL OPEN UNIVERSITY OF NIGERIA 

199 A120 GIWA JOSHUA ADEGBOYE NATIONAL ORTHOPAEDIC HOSPITAL IGBOBI, LAGOS. 

200 A010 ABDULKAREEM MARYAM NATIONAL ORTHOPEDIC HOSPITAL DALA KANO 

201 A162 KASANDUBU MUDASIRU TOYIN NATIONAL ORTHOPEDIC HOSPITAL DALA KANO 

202 A021 ABUBAKAR MOHAMMED SULEIMAN NATIONAL ORTHOPEDIC HOSPITAL JALINGO TARABA STATE. 

203 A135 IBRAHIM BABAGANA NATIONAL POPULATION COMMISSION 

204 A159 KAFILAT SALIU ADEBIMPE  NATIONAL POPULATION COMMISSION 

205 A259 SANI BADARIYA ABDULLAHI NATIONAL POPULATION COMMISSION 

206 A287 UMAR IBRAHIM KILISHI NATIONAL POPULATION COMMISSION 

207 A075 BELLO TAOHEED ADEKUNLE NATIONAL POWER TRAINING INSTITUTE OF NIGERIA (NAPTIN) 



208 A063 AUDU ALIYU ATTAH NATIONAL PRODUCTIVITY CENTER  

209 A076 BOLU VICTORIA OMOLABAKE NATIONAL PRODUCTIVITY CENTER  

210 A166 KOLAWOLE ASIMIYU MUSTAPHA NATIONAL PRODUCTIVITY CENTER  

211 A069 BALURE MURITALA TAIWO NATIONAL SPACE RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

212 A138 IBRAHIM HASSAN  NATIONAL SPACE RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

213 
A300 YISAU TAOREED OLANREWAJU 

NATIONAL SPACE RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(NASRDA) 

214 A009 ABDULKADIR HUSSAINI NATIONAL TEACHERS INSTITUTE KADUNA  

215 A301 YUSUF AMINU NATIONAL TEACHERS INSTITUTE KADUNA  

216 A015 ABDULRASHID BASHIR UMAR NATIONAL YOUTH SERVICE CORPS 

217 A156 JOHN ODE OGBADA  NATIONAL YOUTH SERVICE CORPS 

218 A198 MUKHTAR LAWAL DAMBO NATIONAL YOUTH SERVICE CORPS 

219 A128 HAMMANJODA SULAIMAN YERO NATONAL PENSION COMMISSION 

220 A248 OYINDAMOLA RAFIAT GIWA NATONAL PENSION COMMISSION 

221 A014 ABDULRAHMAN ABDULLAHI MOHAMMED NEITI 

222 A049 ALI TALIB NEPZA 

223 A183 MMADINOBI CYTHIA MATTHEW NESREA 

224 A012 ABDULLAHI FATIMA Nigeria Arabic Language Village (NALV), Ngala.  

225 A047 ALFIN FRAMA NEWS AGENCY OF NIGERIA (NAN) 

226 A136 IBRAHIM BINDU NIGERIA CORRECTIONAL SERVICE 

227 A211 NAOMI S DZWA NIGERIA CORRECTIONAL SERVICE 

228 A218 OBEWE CHIMARAOKE SAMUEL NIGERIA CORRECTIONAL SERVICE 

229 A223 OCHOKWUNU EMMANUEL ADOKA NIGERIA CORRECTIONAL SERVICE 

230 A293 USMAN MAHMUD TANKO NIGERIA CORRECTIONAL SERVICE 

231 A079 CHABILMA  NIGERIA CUSTOMS SERVICE  

232 A050 ALIYU AISHA ABUBAKAR NIGERIA DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION 

233 A154 JIYAH MUHAMMAD  NIGERIA DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION 

234 A208 NAIBI SALIM ALKASIM NIGERIA DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION 

235 A067 BAGAUDA WASINDA NATHAN NIGERIA ELECTRICITY LIABILITY MANAGEMENT COMPANY 

236 A123 GWANDU ATTAHIRU LABBO NIGERIA ELECTRICITY LIABILITY MANAGEMENT COMPANY 

237 A171 LAWAL MUSTAPHA NIGERIA EXPORT PROCESSING ZONES AUTHORITY  

238 A267 STEPHEN GRACE GARSAYA NIGERIA HYDROLOGICAL SERVICE AGENCY 

239 A231 OJONUGBA CHRISTIAN ANTHONY NIGERIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL RESEARCH 

240 
A033 ADESANYA YETUNDE DAMILOLA  

NIGERIA INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE LABORATORY TECHNOLOGY 
SAMONDA IBADAN  

241 A221 OBINNA CHIDINMA OKA NIGERIA NATURAL MEDICINE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

242 A003 ABBA JAYE ABDULLAHI NIGERIA SAFETY INVESTIGATION BUREAU 

243 A207 NADABO AHMED NIGERIA SAFETY INVESTIGATION BUREAU 

244 A053 ALIYU USMAN BELLO NIGERIA SECURITY PRINTING AND MINTING  

245 A165 KINGSLEY ONYEKA ETUONU  NIGERIA SECURITY PRINTING AND MINTING  

246 A243 OROGE RISIKAT OMOLADE NIGERIA SECURITY PRINTING AND MINTING  

247 A017 ABIMIKU EMMANUEL NIGERIA SOCIAL INSURANCE TRUST FUND 

248 A046 AKUDU CHIZARAM GLORY NIGERIA SOCIAL INSURANCE TRUST FUND 

249 A062 ATTAH ELIZABETH NANBYEN NIGERIA SOCIAL INSURANCE TRUST FUND 

250 A059 ARIDEGBE AYODEJI AYOKUNNU PATRICK  NIGERIAN EDUCATION LOAN FUND (NELFUND) 

251 A119 GIFT-ONYESOH JULIET BELEMA NIGERIAN EDUCATION LOAN FUND (NELFUND) 



252 A199 MUKHTAR YUSUF  NIGERIAN EDUCATION LOAN FUND (NELFUND) 

253 A013 ABDULLAHI IBRAHIM NIGERIAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 

254 A054 AMINU IBRAHIM BELLO NIGERIAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 

255 A215 NKIRUKA FRANCIS NIGERIAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 

256 A234 OKPANACHI HADIZAT LADIDI NIGERIAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 

257 A042 AJIBODUN AUGUSTINA NIGERIAN INSTITUTE FOR OCEANOGRAPHY AND MARINE RESEACH  

258 A113 FAITH F. ILUOBE NIGERIAN INSTITUTE FOR OIL PALM RESEARCH, BENIN CITY 

259 A164 KELVIN EDENAGBON NIGERIAN INSTITUTE FOR OIL PALM RESEARCH, BENIN CITY 

260 A235 OLUFUNKE IYABODE KADIRI NIGERIAN INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS (NIIA) 

261 
A005 ABDULAZIZ ADAMU  

NIGERIAN UPSTREAM PETROLEUM REGULATORY COMMISION 
(NUPRC) 

262 
A077 BRIDGET PREYE OSEKE 

NIGERIAN UPSTREAM PETROLEUM REGULATORY COMMISION 
(NUPRC) 

263 
A094 ECHOSA OSAHON 

NIGERIAN UPSTREAM PETROLEUM REGULATORY COMMISION 
(NUPRC) 

264 A222 OBIOGBOLU IFEANYI FRANCIS NNAMDI AZIKIWE UNIVERSITY AWKA 

265 A088 DANLADI ATOSI AUSTINE NORTH-EAST DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

266 A201 MUSA ABUBAKAR JAJERE  NORTH-EAST DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

267 A205 MUSA ZAHRA AHMED NORTH-EAST DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

268 A037 AGBAYEKHAI ANGELA NSIB 

269 A071 BASSEY TITUS ONEN-BASSEY OBAFEMI AWOLOWO UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL COMPLEX  

270 A083 CHRISTIANAH RONKE AJENIFUJA  OBAFEMI AWOLOWO UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL COMPLEX  

271 A107 ENITILO ODUNLAMI OLUWOLE  OBAFEMI AWOLOWO UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL COMPLEX  

272 A007 ABDULJALIL BELLO PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION 

273 A249 PHILIP I. AVHIOBOH PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION 

274 A200 MUSA ABDULLAHI ADAMU SHEDA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COMPLEX (FMIST) ABUJA 

275 A214 NKECHINYERE GIFT UDAH SHEDA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COMPLEX (FMIST) ABUJA 

276 A238 OMOTOSHO CHINELO GLORIA SHEDA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COMPLEX (FMIST) ABUJA 

277 A176 MALAMI HABIBU  SOKOTO RIMA RIVER BASIN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

278 A273 TUKUR SAMAILA ANKA SOKOTO RIMA RIVER BASIN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

279 A061 ASUQUO JAMES AKANIMOH TARABA STATE HEAD OF SERVICE 

280 A085 CHUMBE ENODI HASSAN  TARABA STATE HEAD OF SERVICE 

281 A177 MALIK DANIEL TARABA STATE HEAD OF SERVICE 

282 A256 SALE GARPARU TARABA STATE HEAD OF SERVICE 

283 A116 GARBA NWACHUN JOSHUA  TARABA STATE HEAD OF SERVICE   

284 A150 IRIABIJE KATE ISOMIAFE TERTIARY EDUCATION TRUST FUND 

285 A226 OGIO HANNAH UMORU TERTIARY EDUCATION TRUST FUND 

286 A022 ABUBAKAR MUHAMMED TSAGEM TRANSMISSION COMPANY OF NIGERIA 

287 A058 ARABO ISMAILA TRANSMISSION COMPANY OF NIGERIA 

288 A112 FADILA ZAYAD MALIK TRANSMISSION COMPANY OF NIGERIA 

289 A147 IKPE SUNDAY OGAH UNIVERSAL BASIC EDUCATION COMMISSION 

290 A187 MOHAMMED BAWA MUSA UNIVERSITY OF ABUJA TEACHING HOSPITAL 

291 A104 EMMANUEL OLOM AGANYI  UNIVERSITY OF CALABAR  

292 A097 EDIM ABO EKONG UNIVERSITY OF CALABAR TEACHING HOSPITAL 

293 A100 EFFIONG FELICIA CHARLES UNIVERSITY OF CALABAR TEACHING HOSPITAL 

294 A146 IKPANG ZION NSEOBONG UNIVERSITY OF CALABAR TEACHING HOSPITAL 



295 A155 JOHN BLESSING DOMINIC-EDET UNIVERSITY OF CALABAR TEACHING HOSPITAL 

296 A048 ALI RASHEEDAT MOJISOLA UNIVERSITY OF ILORIN 

297 A169 LAARO MEMUNAT OLAYEMI UNIVERSITY OF ILORIN 

298 A087 DANIEL JULIUS EFIONG UNIVERSITY OF UYO 

299 A281 UDOM KURFE OKON  UNIVERSITY OF UYO 

300 A095 EDET UBONG JOHN UNIVERSITY OF UYO TEACHING HOSPITAL 

301 A141 IDOBO UBONG JOHN UNIVERSITY OF UYO TEACHING HOSPITAL 

302 A278 UDEME UBON AKPAN UNIVERSITY OF UYO TEACHING HOSPITAL 

303 A253 SA'ID SAID HARUN YUSUF MAITAMA SULE FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF EDUCATION KANO 

 


